

Hon Derog Gioura M.P. (1)

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Covernment Gazette

Published by Authority

EXTRAORDINARY

No.59 5th September, 1990 Nauru

G.N.No. 363/1990

REPUBLIC OF NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

The following probationary appointed with effect from 27th July, 1990 is hereby notified:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND EDUCATION (DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION)

NAME

POSITION

SALARY

Rick Burenbeiya Higher Clerical Officer \$10153 - 10477 (C3) per annum

DATED this 29th day of the month of August, 1990.

K.DEOURI EMIU ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

Nauru

G.N.No. 364/1990

REPUBLIC OF NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 VACANCY - SECTION 20

Applications are invited from residents on Nauru both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following positions:

DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT

POSITION : EXAMINER OF ACCOUNTS

SALARY : A\$ 9735 - 10882 per annum (C2/4)

DUTIES : 1. Examination and audit of the accounts of all the departments of Republic and instrumentalities.

- Audit of the store's accounts and books maintained in all the Departments of the Republic.
- 3. Perform all such duties as may be directed by the Auditirs and Senior Auditor.
- QUALIFICATIONS An applicant must have secondary Education at least upto form V level and must be sober, reliable and energetic. Minimum of three years experience in the Government Office or Instrumentality involving accounting duties.

Applications should be lodged in writing stating, name age, education and qualification with the Chief Secretary before 4.30 pm Friday 14th September, 1990.

DATED this 28th day of August, 1990.

K.DEOURI EMIU ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

- A.		

÷3-

G.N.No. 365/1990

No. 59

REPUBIC OF NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 VACANCY - SECTION 20

Applications are invited from residents on Nauru both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following positions:

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (DIRECTORATE OF POST)

POSITION : MAIL OFFICER

SALARY : A\$ 9262 - 9640 per annum (M1/2)

DUTIES

- : 1. Processing and delivery of outward surface and air mail diespatches to Marine/Airport;
 - Collecting and sorting of inward surface and airmail postal items.
 - 3. Carding of ordinary parcels and other bulky postal items into allocated postal boxes.
 - Delivery of mail and other postal items to designated offices and others as directed.
 - Preparing and arranging dispatches of empty surface/airmail bags to the countries concerned.
 - Assist in any was as directed by the Senior Mail Officer.

An applicant must have secondary Education at least upto form V level and must be sober, reliable and energetic in the Government Office or Instrumentalities involving accounting duties.

Applications should be lodged in writing stating, name, age, education and qualifications with the Chief Secretary before 4.20 pm Friday 14th September, 1990.

DATED this 28th day of August, 1990.

K.DEOURI EMIU ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

QUALIFICATIONS

No. 59

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967

(SECTION 22 and 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the RENEWAL of a LIQUOR RETAILERS LICENCE has been lodged with me:

APPLICANTS NAME : FRANCIS GAROA

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : DENIGOMODU DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

: JOHN & FRANCIS ENTERPRISE DENIGOMODU DISTRICT

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3:00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Nauru.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more person over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF August, 1990.

R.B.HIRAM Registrar Liquor Licensing Board Nauru

• •



5th September, 1990

Nauru

G.N.No. 367/1990

No. 59

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (SECTION 22 and 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER_OF_LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the RENEWAL of a LIQUOR RETAILERS/TAVERN/RESTAURANT/CLUB LICENCE has been lodged with me:

APPLICANTS NAME : Mrs. Elizabeth Yamelio Amram

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Aiwo District, Nauru

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

EMISES : Aiwo-Triton Restaurant Aiwo District

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3:00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Nauru.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more person over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF August, 1990.

R.B.HIRAM Registrar Liquor Licensing Board

G.N.No.368/1990

No.59

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (SECTION 22 and 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the follwoing application for the GRANT of LIQUOR TAVERN has been lodged with me:

APPLICANTS NAME : Bakiki Giouba

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Yaren District

DESCRIPTION OF

PREMISES : Iyan Pago Beach Club Yaren District.

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3.00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Naury.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more persons over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF AUGUST, 1990

R.B.HIRAM Registrar LIQUOR Licensing Board

5th	September,	1990	

Nauru

G.N.No.369/1990

No. 59

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (SECTION 22 and 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER, OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the RENEWAL of a LIQUOR RETAILERS LICENCE has been lodged with me:

-7-

APPLICANTS NAME : BUCKY IKA

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : EWA DISTRICT

:

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

L.K.B. Variety Store Anetan District

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3:00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Nauru.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) à Licensing Inspector;
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more person over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF August, 1990.

R.B.HIRAM Registrar Liquor Licensing Board



G.N.No.370/1990

No. 59

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (SECTION 22 and 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the RENEWAL of a LIQUOR CLUB LICENCE has been lodged with me:

APPLICANTS NAME : Rayong Itsimaera

2

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Denigomodu District

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

Nauru Golf Club NPC MQ 90 Aiwo District

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3:00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Nauru.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector;
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more person over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF August, 1990.

R.B.HIRAM Registrar Liquor Licensing Board

-	ч-
	~

Nauru

G.N.No. 371/1990

No. 59

• a = "

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (SECTION 22 and 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the RENEWAL of a LIQUOR CLUB LICENCE has been lodged with me:

APPLICANTS NAME : MRS FREIDA AMWANO

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : BAITSI DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES : M.V.EAST-END CLUB BAITSI DISTRICT

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3:00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Nauru.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more person over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF August, 1990.

R.B.HIRAM Registrar Liquor Licensing Board

Ö

<u>-1</u>0-

5th September, 1990

G.N.No. 372/1990

No. 59

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (SECTION 22 and 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the RENEWAL of a LIQUOR CLUB LICENCE has been lodged with me:

APPLICANTS NAME : Mrs. Connie Appi

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Baitsi District

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES : Fishermen's Club Anabar District

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3:00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Nauru.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector;
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more person over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF August, 1990.

R.B.HIRAM Registrar Liquor Licensing Board Nauru

٦

•	_	

	-	· ••••
No	*	59

-11-

5th September, 1990

G.N.No. 373/1990

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (SECTION 22 and 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the RENEWAL of a LIQUOR RETAILERS LICENCE has been lodged with me:

APPLICANTS NAME : Mrs. Einure Bill

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Yaren District

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES : Yangom Liquor Store Meneng District

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3:00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Nauru.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector;
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more person over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF August, 1990.

R.B.HIRAM Registrar Liquor Licensing Board

G.N.No. 374/1990

No. 59

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (SECTION 22 and 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF_LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the RENEWAL of a LIQUOR RETAILERS/TAVERS/RESTAURANT LICENCE has been lodged with me:

APPLICANTS NAME : Mr Conrado Posadas

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Aiwo District

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES : Meneng Hotel Meneng District

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3:00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Nauru.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector;
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more person over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF August, 1990.

R.B.HIRAM Registrar Liquor Licensing Board Nauru

-12-

2.

5th September, 1990

G.N.No. 375/1990

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (SECTION 22 and 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the RENEWAL of a LIQUOR RETAILERS LICENCE has been lodged with me:

<u>-13-</u>

APPLICANTS NAME : Mr. Parry Itaia

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Yaren District

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES : B.P.Traders Yaren District

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3:00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Nauru.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector;
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more person over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF August, 1990.

R.B.HIRAM Registrar Liquor Licensing Board

No. 59

G.N.No. 376/1990

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (SECTION 22 and 24)

5th September, 1990

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the RENEWAL of a LIQUOR RETAILERS LICENCE has been lodged with me:

APPLICANTS NAME : Clara Dowiyogo

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Baitsi District

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES : Nikko Trading Denigomodu District

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 3:00 p.m. on Friday, September 7th, 1990 at Conference Room, Government Offices, Aiwo District, Nauru.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more person over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF August, 1990.

R.B.HIRAM Registrar Liquor Licensing Board